the term of the contract. When IFRS 15 was initially applied, the minimum outstanding royalties that Covestro
will receive were taken into account.

● Customer-specific products: Certain products are only sold to one customer. Covestro has no alternative use
for some of these products. Insofar as Covestro has an enforceable right to receive payment for completed
performance, sales are recognized on the basis of progress towards satisfaction of the performance obligation
and thus earlier than in the past.

In addition, the application of IFRS 15 results in changes to the presentation of the financial statements.

The adjustments to all items in the income statement and statement of financial position resulting from IFRS 15
compared with the application of the standards and interpretations replaced by IFRS 15 are presented below,
together with an explanation of the reasons. There are no material effects on the statement of comprehensive
income or the statement of cash flows.
Effects on the Income Statement in the year 2018

Full year 2018
according to

IAS 11 / IAS 18
Effects of

IFRS 15

Full year 2018
according to

 IFRS 15
  € million € million € million
Net Sales 14,627 (11) 14,616
Cost of goods sold (9,922) 4 (9,918)
Gross profit 4,705 (7) 4,698
Selling expenses (1,408) – (1,408)
Research and development expenses (276) – (276)
General administration expenses (491) – (491)
Other operating income 123 – 123
Other operating expenses (66) – (66)
EBIT 2,587 (7) 2,580
Equity-method loss (22) – (22)
Result from other affiliated companies 1 – 1
Interest income 35 – 35
Interest expense (82) – (82)
Other financial result (36) – (36)
Financial result (104) – (104)

Income before income taxes 2,483 (7) 2,476
Income taxes (649) 2 (647)
Income after income taxes 1,834 (5) 1,829

of which attributable to noncontrolling interest 6 – 6
of which attributable to Covestro AG stockholders (net income) 1,828 (5) 1,823

  € € €
Basic earnings per share 9.49 (0.03) 9.46

Diluted earnings per share 9.49 (0.03) 9.46

The reduction in sales is mainly attributable to licenses and consignment warehousing agreements. Further
decreases in sales are due to transportation clauses. Countereffects result from provisional prices. The cost of
goods sold was lower owing to transportation clauses and consignment warehousing agreements. The afore-
mentioned effects result in lower EBIT and earnings per share overall.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Covestro Group | Principles and Methods
2.  Effects of New Financial Reporting Standards

Covestro Annual Report 2018

154

Effects on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position in the year 2018

Dec. 31, 2018
according to IAS

11 / IAS 18
Effects of

IFRS 15

Dec. 31, 2018
according to

IFRS 15
  € million € million € million
Noncurrent assets
Goodwill 256 – 256
Other intangible assets 77 – 77
Property, plant and equipment 4,409 – 4,409
Investments accounted for using the equity method 214 – 214
Other financial assets 31 – 31
Other receivables1 32 – 32
Deferred taxes 777 5 782
  5,796 5 5,801

Current assets
Inventories 2,242 (29) 2,213
Trade accounts receivable 1,796 (10) 1,786
Other financial assets 17 – 17
Other receivables1 294 52 346
Claims for income tax refunds 55 – 55
Cash and cash equivalents 865 – 865
Assets held for sale 1 – 1
  5,270 13 5,283

Total assets 11,066 18 11,084

Equity
Capital stock of Covestro AG 183 – 183
Capital reserves of Covestro AG 3,480 – 3,480
Other reserves 1,670 9 1,679
Equity attributable to Covestro AG stockholders 5,333 9 5,342
Equity attributable to noncontrolling interest 33 – 33
  5,366 9 5,375

Noncurrent liabilities
Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 1,445 – 1,445
Other provisions 238 (1) 237
Financial liabilities 1,166 – 1,166
Income tax liabilities 107 – 107
Other liabilities1 17 1 18
Deferred taxes 146 7 153
  3,119 7 3,126

Current liabilities
Other provisions 523 (30) 493
Financial liabilities 59 – 59
Trade accounts payable 1,664 (27) 1,637
Income tax liabilities 172 – 172
Other liabilities1 163 59 222
  2,581 2 2,583

Total equity and liabilities  11,066 18 11,084

1 Contain the contract assets and contract liabilities/refund liabilities respectively, resulting from IFRS 15

Covestro Annual Report 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Covestro Group | Principles and Methods

2.  Effects of New Financial Reporting Standards

155

The principal reasons for the above adjustments to the amounts reported in the statement of financial position
are as follows:
● Inventories: The decline is mainly attributable to consignment warehousing agreements. This effect is compen-

sated in part by an increase from transportation clauses.